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Item 1 - Identity of Company 

1.1 Name and Address of Company 

Gold79 Mines Ltd. (formerly Aura Resources Inc.) (the “Company”) 
P.O. Box 279 
Manotick, Ontario K4M 1A3 
 

1.2 Executive Officer 

John McNeice 
Chief Financial Officer  
Gold79 Mines Ltd. 
P.O. Box 279 
Manotick, Ontario K4M 1A3 

Telephone: (613) 692-7704 
 

Item 2 – Details of Acquisition 

2.1 Nature of Business Acquired 

On July 24, 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of Territory Metals Corp. (“Territory”) pursuant 
to a three-cornered amalgamation agreement as announced on June 4, 2020. The Company’s wholly-owned 
subsidiary, 1251498 B.C. Ltd. and Territory amalgamated and become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company, Territory Metals Ltd. 

Territory’s key asset is the Tip Top Gold project located in Esmeralda County, Nevada USA.  The Tip Top 
Gold project is subject to an agreement of purchase and sale whereby Territory has a right to acquire a 
100% interest in the project.  The Tip Top Gold project is comprised of 22 unpatented mining claims 
covering approximately 173 hectares.  The property is located in Esmeralda County, NV at the north end 
of the White Mountains, five miles south of Montgomery Pass, which is on U.S. Highway 6 between 
Bishop, CA and Tonopah, NV.  The project contains several low-sulfidation oxide gold-silver epithermal 
veins with low base metal contents which are peripheral to an altered rhyodacite intrusion emplaced into 
Jurassic-Cretaceous intrusive and a bimodal package of volcanic rocks. Two of the veins historically 
produced a total of 6,900 ounces of gold and some silver. Since 1980, the property has been drilled by five 
companies, with 143 drill holes totaling over 24,000 feet. 

To complete the acquisition of a 100% interest in the Tip Top Gold project, Territory is required to issue 
the vendor its publicly traded shares (or shares of the resulting issuer of a going public transaction) equal 
to a value of US$175,000 on or before May 12, 2021; and, pay an amount of US$25,000 in cash on each of 
the first, second and third anniversaries of May 12, 2021.  The vendor retains a 1% net smelter return 
(“NSR”) royalty on the property and Territory shall pay the vendor a cash payment of US$200,000 within 
30 days of completion of a bankable feasibility study on the Tip Top Gold project. Territory may purchase 
the NSR royalty by paying the vendor US$1,000,000. 



Gary Thompson, the CEO of Territory, was appointed as a director of the Company upon the closing of the 
amalgamation and also appointed as Chair of the board of directors of the Company. 

2.2 Acquisition Date 

July 24, 2020. 

2.3 Consideration 

Under the terms of the amalgamation agreement, the Company acquired all the outstanding common shares 
of Territory through the amalgamation with the Company’s subsidiary, with each Territory share being 
exchanged for two common shares of the Company, resulting in the Company issuing a total of 26,581,400 
common shares. In addition, Territory’s 160,000 warrants outstanding at closing of the amalgamation were 
exchanged for 320,000 warrants of the Company with equivalent terms. 

See item 2.4 below regarding the private placement financing completed by the Company concurrent with 
the amalgamation. 

2.4 Effect on Financial Position 

Concurrent with the amalgamation with Territory, the Company closed a private placement financing 
raising gross proceeds of $1,538,000 with the issuance of a total of 25,633,333 units, at $0.06 per unit (the 
“Offering”).  Each unit consisted of one common share of the Company and one-half common share 
purchase warrant. A total of 12,816,666 warrants were issued entitling the holders to purchase one common 
share of the Company at a price of $0.10 per share until July 24, 2022.  

2.5 Prior Valuations 

Not applicable. 

2.6  Parties to Transaction 

Territory was at arm’s length to the Company and the Company’s subsidiary, who were party to the 
amalgamation agreement. 

2.7 Date of Report 

August 17, 2020. 

Item 3 – Financial Statements and Other Information 

Attached as Schedule A are the condensed interim financial statements of Territory Metals Corp. for the 
six month periods ended March 31, 2020 and 2019. 

Attached as Schedule B are the annual audited financial statements of Territory Metals Corp. for the years 
ended September 30, 2019 and 2018. 

  



 

 

SCHEDULE A 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
 

Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
 

For the Six Months Ended  

March 31, 2020 and 2019  

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited)



 
NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

  
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of 
the condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial 
statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by, and are the 
responsibility of, the Company’s management.  The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a 
review of these financial statements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements) 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 
 

  March 31, September 30, 
 Note 2020 2019 
ASSETS  $ $ 
Current assets    

Cash  287,646 293,041 

Amounts receivable  12,250 8,500 

  299,896 301,541 

Exploration and evaluation assets 4 46,826 46,326 

TOTAL ASSETS  346,722 346,867 
    
LIABILITIES    
Current liabilities    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5 25,794 63,813 
  25,794 63,813 
    
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     

Share capital  2,156,448 1,393,948 
Share subscription receivable 6 - (3,750) 
Reserves 6 150,368 32,243 
Accumulated deficit  (1,985,888) (1,139,387) 

  320,928 283,054 
    
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  346,722 346,867 

 
Nature of operations and continuance of business (Note 1) 

 
 

Approved and authorized for issuance on behalf of the Board of Directors on July 24, 2020: 
 

/s/ “Gary Thompson”   /s/ “Sorin Posescu”   
 

Gary Thompson, Director Sorin Posescu, Director 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss 
(Express in Canadian Dollars) 
 
 

 Note 

For the Three 
Months Ended 

March 31,  
2020 

For the Three 
Months Ended 

March 31,  
2019 

For the Six 
 Months Ended 

March 31,  
2020 

For the Six   
Months Ended 

March 31,  
2019 

  $ $ $ $ 

EXPENSES      
Investor relations   120 278 315 552 
Management and directors’ fees  5 26,000 - 26,000 - 
Office and miscellaneous  128 963 320 1,927 
Professional fees  27,736 - 29,186 - 
Travel  - 34 - 69 
Website costs  - 403 1,005 806 
Acquisition of Greenridez Acquisitions Corp.  789,675 - 789,675 - 

      

NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD  (843,659) (1,678) (846,501) (3,354) 

      

Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding  10,251,716 9,768,200 10,006,055 9,768,200 

      

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Share  (0.08) (0.00) (0.08) (0.00) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements) 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
TERRITORY METALS CORP.  
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 
 
 
 
 

 Share capital     

 Common  Share 
subscription 

   

 Shares Amount receivable Reserves Deficit Total 

  $ $ $ $ $ 

       

Balance, September 30, 2018 9,768,200 1,318,948 (198,250) 32,243 (839,085) 313,856 

Net loss for the period - - - - (3,354) (3,354) 

Balance, March 31, 2019 9,768,200 1,318,948 (198,250) 32,243 (842,439) 310,502 

       
Balance, September 30, 2019 9,768,200 1,393,948 (3,750) 32,243 (1,139,387) 283,054 
Share subscription received - - 3,750 - - 3,750 

Shares issued for services 200,000 50,000 - - - 50,000 
Acquisition of Greenridez Acquisitions Corp. 2,850,000 712,500 - 118,125 - 830,625 

Net loss for the period - - - - (846,501) (728,376) 

Balance, March 31, 2020 12,818,200 2,156,448 - 150,368 (1,985,888) 320,928 
 
 

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements) 



6 
 

 

 

 
TERRITORY METALS CORP.  
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 
 For the Six 

Months Ended 
March 31, 

2020 

For the Six 
Months Ended 

March 31, 
2019 

 $ $ 
   

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
Net Loss for the period (846,501) (3,354) 
Non-cash items:   

Shares issued for services 26,000 - 
Acquisition of Greenridez Acquisition Corp. 789,675 - 

Changes in non-cash working capital items:   
Other receivable 22,770 (12,400) 
Prepaid expense - (27,607) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (14,019) 421,847 
 (22,075) 378,486 

   
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITY   

Exploration and evaluation expenditures (1,500) (410,152) 
   

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   
Cash acquired with Greenridez acquisition 14,430 - 
Share subscription receivable 3,750 3,750 
 18,180 3,750 
   
Net increase in cash (5,395) (27,916) 
Cash, beginning of the period 293,041 358,034 
   
Cash, end of the period 287,646 330,118 
   

Supplemental information:   
Interest paid - - 
Income taxes paid - - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements) 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements 
Six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

 

1. Nature of Operations and Continuance of Business 
 

Territory Metals Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated in the province of British Columbia on 
May 11, 2017. The Company’s registered address is at Suite 551, 409 Granville Street, Vancouver, 
BC, V6C 1T2. On March 19, 2020 the Company acquired GreenRidez Acquisitions Corp. (“GR”) 
pursuant to a share exchange agreement (see note 3 for further information).  On March 31, 2020, the 
Company and GR were amalgamated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). 

 
The Company is an exploration stage company in the process of exploring its Tip Top Gold mineral 
property located in the State of Nevada, USA and has not yet determined whether its property contains 
ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts spent for mineral 
properties is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the 
Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its 
property, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of the properties. The 
operations of the Company will require various licenses and permits from various governmental 
authorities which are or may be granted subject to various conditions and may be subject to renewal 
from time to time. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to comply with such 
conditions and obtain or retain all necessary licenses and permits that may be required to carry out 
exploration, development, and mining operations of the projects. Failure to comply with these 
conditions may render the licenses liable to forfeiture. 

 

These financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes that the 
Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. 
For the six months ended March 31, 2020, the Company has not generated any revenues and incurred 
negative cash flow from operations. As at March 31, 2020, the Company has an accumulated deficit 
of $1,867,763. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on its ability to generate 
future cash flows from its operations or obtain additional financing. Management is pursuing additional 
financing. Management is of the opinion that sufficient working capital can be obtained from external 
financing to meet the Company’s liabilities and commitments as they become due, although there is a 
risk that additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the 
Company. These factors may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. These financial statements do not reflect any adjustments that may be necessary if the 
Company is unable to continue as a going concern. 

 
2. Significant Accounting Policies 

 
(a)  Basis of Presentation 

 
Statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These unaudited condensed interim financial 
statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim 
Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual 
financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB. The policies applied in these unaudited 
condensed interim financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of July 24, 
2020, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and 
methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements as 
compared with the most recent annual financial statements as at and for the year ended September 
30, 2019 except as noted below. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the 
Company’s annual financial statements for the year ending September 30, 2020 could result in 
restatement of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.  
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements 
Six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

 

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
 

(b)  Use of Estimates and Judgments 
 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company’s 
management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of 
accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. Estimates 
and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 
are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. 

 

Significant areas requiring the use of estimates include the recoverability of exploration and 
evaluation assets, fair value of share-based payments, and unrecognized deferred income tax 
assets. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures 
requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits are likely either 
from future exploitation or sale or where activities have not reached a stage which permits a 
reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves. The deferral policy requires management to 
make certain estimates and assumptions about future events or circumstances, in particular 
whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established. Estimates and 
assumptions may change if new information becomes available. If information becomes available 
suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the 
statement of operations in the period when the new information becomes available. 

 

The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management 
to take into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited 
to, 12 months from the end of the reporting period. The Company is aware that material 
uncertainties related to events or conditions may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. 
 

3. Acquisition of Greenridez Acquisitions Corp. 
 
 

On March 19, 2020, the Company acquired Greenridez Acquisition Corp. (“GR”), a company 
incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, through the issuance of 2,850,000 common shares 
of the Company and 472,500 Special Warrants of the Company.  The purchase price allocation is 
summarized as follows: 

 

Consideration paid to acquire GR:  $ 
2,850,000 Common shares of the Company  712,500 
472,500 Special Warrants  118,125 

  830,625 

Allocated as follows:   
Cash  14,430 
Other receivables  26,520 
Acquisition expense  789,675 

Total allocation  830,625 
 
As part of the acquisition of GR, 472,500 Special Warrants of GR were exchanged for Special Warrants 
of the Company on a 1:1 basis. The Special Warrants were originally issued by GR on November 19, 
2019 as part of a crowdfunding financing at a price of $0.05 per Special Warrant and had no fixed term 
to expiry. The Special Warrants were convertible for no additional payment into common shares on 
receipt of a final prospectus or at the discretion of GR at any time after 4 months from the date of issue. 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements 
Six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

 

3. Acquisition of Greenridez Acquisitions Corp. (continued) 
 

On March 31, 2020, the Company and GR were amalgamated under the Business Corporations Act 
(British Columbia).   
 
Subsequent to quarter end, on April 1, 2020, all of the 472,500 Special Warrants of the Company were 
converted into 472,500 Special Warrants of the Company for no additional proceeds. 

 
4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets 

Title to mining properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity 
of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous 
conveyancing history characteristic of many mining properties. The Company has investigated rights 
of ownership of all of the mineral concessions in which it has an interest and, to the best of its 
knowledge, all agreements relating to such ownership rights are in good standing. However, this 
should not be construed as a guarantee of title. The concessions may be subject to prior claims, 
agreements or transfers and rights of ownership may be affected by undetected defects. 

 
 Tip Top Gold 
 $ 
Acquisition costs:  
Balance at September 30, 2018  
Additions 20,622 

Balance at September 30, 2019 20,622 
Balance, March 31, 2020 20,622 
  
Exploration costs:  
Balance at September 30, 2018  
Exploration administration 7,121 
Geological 10,672 
Travel and accommodations 6,911 

Balance at September 30, 2019 24,704 
Geological 1,500 

Balance at March 31, 2020 26,204 
  
Net carrying value:  
Balance at September 30, 2019 45,326 
Balance at March 31, 2020 46,826 

 
 Tip Top Gold 
 

On May 12, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement with Parker Mining Corporation to acquire 
a 100% interest in mineral claims located in Esmeralda County, Nevada, USA. Under the terms of the 
agreement, the Company made a US$15,000 payment upon the execution of the agreement, and the 
Company is to issue the number of shares equal to US$250,000 to the vendor upon closing of the 
transaction. The optionor retains a 1% net smelter return (“NSR”) royalty on the property, and the 
Company shall pay the vendor a cash payment in the amount of US$200,000 within 30 days upon 
completion by the Company of a bankable feasibility study. The Company may purchase the NSR 
royalty by paying the optionor US$1,000,000.  See note 10. 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements 
Six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

 

5.     Related Party Transactions 
 

 
Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other 
party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. 
Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. The Company has identified its directors and 
officers as its key management personnel. 

 
 Six Months 

ended 
March 31, 

2020 

Six Months 
ended  

March 31,  
2019 

 $ $ 
Management and directors’ fees 26,000 - 

 
As at March 31, 2020, the Company owes $Nil (September 30, 2019 - $24,000) to a director of the 
Company which is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.  See Note 6 for further 
information. 

 
6. Share Capital 

 

Authorized: unlimited common shares without par value 
 
Share Capital Activity for the Six Months Period Ended March 31, 2020 
 
On February 11, 2020, 200,000 common shares of the Company with a deemed value of $0.25 per 
share were issued to directors of the Company to settle $24,000 of accounts payable and pay 26,000 
in management fees. 
 
On March 19, 2020, the Company issued 2,850,000 common shares and 472,500 Special Warrants to 
the shareholders of Greenridez Acquisitions Corp. in exchange for 100% of the issued and outstanding 
capital of GR pursuant to a share exchange agreement between the Company, GR and shareholders 
of GR. These common shares and Special Warrants were recorded at a total fair value of $830,625. 
See note 3 for further information on the acquisition. 
 
Share Capital Activity for the Year Ended September 30, 2019 
 
On September 5, 2019, an investor relations consultant returned 500,000 common shares with a fair 
value of $50,000 to the Company which were then cancelled. 
 
On September 13, 2019, the Company issued 500,000 common shares with fair value of $125,000 to the 
President and a director of the Company. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2019, the Company received share subscription proceeds of 
$194,500 (2018 - $32,000) with $3,750 (2018 - $198,250) remaining as receivable as at September 
30, 2019. 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements 
Six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

 

6. Share Capital (continued) 
 
Warrants

 
The following table summarizes the continuity of share purchase warrants: 
 

 
Number 

of Warrants 

Weighted 
Average 
Exercise 

Price 
  $ 

Balance, September 30, 2018 1,200,000 0.10 

Issued 160,000 0.25 

Balance, September 30, 2019 1,360,000 0.12 

Balance, March 31, 2020 1,360,000 0.12 
 

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had the following warrants outstanding: 
 

   
Expiry Date 

Exercise 
Price Outstanding 

February 1, 2021 $0.25 160,000 
May 31, 2022 $0.10 1,200,000 
  1,360,000 

 
Special Warrants 
 
As of March 31, 2020, there were 472,500 Special Warrants issued and outstanding with no fixed term 
of expiry. The Special Warrants were issued in connections with the GR acquisition and were recorded 
at a fair value of $118,125.  Upon conversion, each Special Warrant entitles the holder thereof to 
receive one common share of the Company with no additional consideration due. Subsequent to 
quarter end, on April 1, 2020, these Special Warrants were converted into 472,500 common shares of 
the Company.  See note 3 for further information. 

 
7. Financial Instruments and Risk Management 

 

(a)  Fair Values 
 

Fair value measurements are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance 
of inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels: 

 
• Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 

assets or liabilities; 
 

• Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 
1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. 
derived from prices); and 

 
• Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on 

observable market data (unobservable inputs). 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements 
Six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

 

7. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued) 
 
The fair values of financial instruments, which include cash, amounts receivable, and accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term 
maturity of these instruments. 

 
(b)  Credit Risk 

 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist 
primarily of cash and amounts receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by 
placing its cash with high credit quality financial institutions. Amounts receivable consist of GST 
refunds due from the Government of Canada. The carrying amount of financial assets represents 
the maximum credit exposure. 

 
(c)  Foreign Exchange Rate Risk 

 

The Company operates in Canada and United States. Future exploration programs and option 
payments may be denominated in U.S. dollars. Foreign exchange risk will arise from purchase 
transactions as well as financial assets and liabilities denominated in this foreign currency. The 
Company does not use derivative instruments to hedge exposure to foreign exchange rate risk. 

 
(d)  Interest Rate Risk 

The Company is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.  

          (e)  Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they 
fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this 
relies on the Company raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient 
cash in excess of anticipated needs. 

 

 (f)   Price Risk 
 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company’s ability to 
raise capital to fund exploration and development activities is subject to risks associated with 
fluctuations in the market price of commodities. 

 
8. Capital Management 

 

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide 
returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company 
consists of cash and equity comprised of issued share capital, share subscriptions received, and 
warrants reserve. 

 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic 
conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital 
structure through new share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under 
the specific circumstances. 

 

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company’s overall 
strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the period ended March 
31, 2020 and September 30, 2019. 
 

9.   Segmented Information 
 

The Company operates in one industry, the mineral resource industry with all current exploration 
activities conducted in United States. 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements 
Six months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
 

 

10.  Subsequent Events 
 

Conversion of Special Warrants 
On April 1, 2020, 472,500 Special Warrants were converted to common shares of the Company. See 
Note 3 and 6 for further information. 
 
Amendment of Tip Top Gold purchase agreement 
On April 28, 2020, the Company entered into an amending agreement to the purchase and sale 
agreement for the Tip Top Gold property.  In lieu of the previous US$250,000 share payment, the 
amended agreement now requires the Company to issue the vendor its publicly traded shares (or shares 
of the resulting issuer of a going public transaction) equal to a value of US$175,000 on or before May 12, 
2021; and, to pay an amount of US$25,000 in cash on each of the first, second and third anniversaries 
of May 12, 2021. 
 
Amalgamation with Aura Resources Inc. 
On July 24, 2020, the Company closed an amalgamation agreement with Aura Resources Inc. (“Aura”) 
whereby the Company and Aura’s wholly-owned subsidiary, 1251498 B.C. Ltd. amalgamated to become 
a wholly-owned subsidiary of Aura called Territory Metals Ltd.  Aura is publicly listed for trading on the 
TSX Venture Exchange.  Following the amalgamation Aura changed its name to Gold79 Mines Ltd. 
 
Under the terms of the amalgamation agreement, Aura acquired all the outstanding common shares of 
Territory, with each Territory share exchanged for two common shares of Aura, resulting in Aura issuing 
a total of 26,581,400 common shares to the shareholders of Territory. In addition, the Company’s 160,000 
warrants outstanding at closing of the amalgamation were exchanged for 320,000 warrants of the Aura 
with equivalent terms. 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 

Financial Statements 

Years Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Shareholders of Territory Metals Corp. 

Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of Territory Metals Corp. (the “Company”), which comprise the 
statements of financial position as at September 30, 2019 and 2018, and the statements of operations and 
comprehensive loss, changes in equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at September 30, 2019 and 2018, and its financial performance and its cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company has not 
generated any revenues and incurred negative cash flow from operations during the year ended 
September 30, 2019 and, as of that date, the Company has an accumulated deficit of $1,139,387. As stated 
in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material 
uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report 
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s 
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going 
concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors’ report is Lonny Wong. 
 

 
Saturna Group Chartered Professional Accountants LLP 

Vancouver, Canada 
 
March 10, 2020 



 

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements) 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Statements of financial position  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 

  

September 30, 
2019 

$ 

September 30, 
2018 

$ 
    
Assets    
    
Current assets    
    

Cash  293,041 358,034 
Amounts receivable  8,500 3,150 

    
Total current assets  301,541 361,184 
    
Non-current assets    
    

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3)  45,326 – 
    
Total assets  346,867 361,184 

    
Liabilities    
    
Current liabilities    
    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 4)  63,813 47,328 
    
Total liabilities  63,813 47,328 
    
Shareholders’ equity    
    

Share capital  1,393,948 1,318,948 
Share subscriptions receivable (Note 5)  (3,750) (198,250) 
Warrants reserve  32,243 32,243 
Deficit  (1,139,387) (839,085) 

    
Total shareholders’ equity  283,054 313,856 
    
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  346,867 361,184 

 
Nature of operations and continuance of business (Note 1) 
 
 
Approved and authorized for issuance on behalf of the Board of Directors on March 10, 2020: 

/s/ “Gary Thompson”  /s/ “Sorin Posescu” 

Gary Thompson, Director  Sorin Posescu, Director 



 

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements) 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Statements of operations and comprehensive loss  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 
 Year ended 

September 30, 
2019 

$ 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2018 
$ 

   
Expenses   
   

Consulting fees – 15,000 
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3) – 396,577 
Investor relations (recovery) (49,261) 256,069 
Management and directors’ fees (Note 4) 269,000 124,000 
Office and miscellaneous 484 2,031 
Professional fees 75,694 21,420 
Travel 3,579 13,270 
Website costs (Note 4) 806 10,693 

   
Total expenses 300,302 839,060 
   
Net loss and comprehensive loss (300,302) (839,060) 

   
Loss per share, basic and diluted (0.03) (0.10) 

   
Weighted average shares outstanding 9,768,200 7,990,503 



 

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements) 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Statements of changes in equity 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 
 

Share capital 
Share 

subscriptions 
receivable 

$ 

Warrants 
reserve 

$ 
Deficit 

$ 

Total 
shareholders’ 
equity (deficit) 

$ 
Number of 

shares  
Amount 

$ 

       
Balance, September 30, 2017 4,100,000  152,000 (152,000) – (25) (25) 
        
Shares issued for cash 4,628,200  1,157,050 (78,250) – – 1,078,800 
        
Share issuance costs –  (100,102) – 32,243 – (67,859) 
        
Shares issued for investor relations services 1,040,000  110,000 – – – 110,000 
        
Share subscriptions received –  – 32,000 – – 32,000 
        
Net loss for the year –  – – – (839,060) (839,060) 
        
Balance, September 30, 2018 9,768,200  1,318,948 (198,250) 32,243 (839,085) 313,856 
        
Shares returned by investor relations 
consultant and cancelled (500,000)  (50,000) 

 
– – – (50,000) 

        
Shares issued for directors’ fees 500,000  125,000 – – – 125,000 
        
Share subscriptions received –  – 194,500 – – 194,500 
        
Net loss for the year –  – – – (300,302) (300,302) 
        
Balance, September 30, 2019 9,768,200  1,393,948 (3,750) 32,243 (1,139,387) 283,054 



 

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements) 
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TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Statements of cash flows 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 
 

 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2019 
$ 

Year ended 
September 30, 

2018 
$ 

   

Operating activities   

   
Net loss (300,302) (839,060) 

   
Items not involving cash:   

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets – 396,577 

Shares issued for management fees 125,000 – 

Shares issued (returned) for investor relations (50,000) 110,000 

   
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:   

Amounts receivable (5,350) (3,150) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 16,485 47,328 

   
Net cash used in operating activities (214,167) (288,305) 

   
Investing activities   

   
Exploration and evaluation asset expenditures (45,326) (396,577) 

   
Net cash used in investing activities (45,326) (396,577) 

   
Financing activities   

   
Proceeds from issuance of shares / share subscriptions received 194,500 1,110,800 

Share issuance costs – (67,859) 

   
Net cash provided by financing activities 194,500 1,042,941 

   
Change in cash (64,993) 358,059 

   
Cash, beginning of year 358,034 (25) 

   
Cash, end of year 293,041 358,034 

   
Non-cash investing and financing activities:   

Fair value of broker’s warrants issued – 32,243 

   



TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the financial statements 
Years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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1. Nature of Operations and Continuance of Business 

Territory Metals Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated in the province of British Columbia on 
May 11, 2017. The Company’s registered address is at Suite 551, 409 Granville Street, Vancouver, 
BC, V6C 1T2. 

The Company is an exploration stage company in the process of exploring its Tip Top Gold mineral 
property located in the State of Nevada, USA and has not yet determined whether its property contain 
ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts spent for mineral 
properties is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the 
Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of its 
property, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of the properties. The 
operations of the Company will require various licences and permits from various governmental 
authorities which are or may be granted subject to various conditions and may be subject to renewal 
from time to time. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to comply with such 
conditions and obtain or retain all necessary licences and permits that may be required to carry out 
exploration, development, and mining operations of the projects. Failure to comply with these 
conditions may render the licences liable to forfeiture. 

These financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes that the 
Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. 
For the year ended September 30, 2019, the Company has not generated any revenues and incurred 
negative cash flow from operations. As at September 30, 2019, the Company has an accumulated 
deficit of $1,139,387. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on its ability to 
generate future cash flows from its operations or obtain additional financing. Management is pursuing 
additional financing. Management is of the opinion that sufficient working capital can be obtained from 
external financing to meet the Company’s liabilities and commitments as they become due, although 
there is a risk that additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to 
the Company. These factors may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. These financial statements do not reflect any adjustments that may be necessary if the 
Company is unable to continue as a going concern. 

 
2. Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Basis of Presentation 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) 
on a going concern basis. The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. 
The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional 
currency. 

(b) Use of Estimates and Judgments 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company’s 
management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of 
accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. Estimates 
and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 
are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.  

Significant areas requiring the use of estimates include the recoverability of exploration and 
evaluation assets, fair value of share-based payments, and unrecognized deferred income tax 
assets. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

  



TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the financial statements 
Years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(b) Use of Estimates and Judgments (continued) 

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures 
requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits are likely either 
from future exploitation or sale or where activities have not reached a stage which permits a 
reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves. The deferral policy requires management to 
make certain estimates and assumptions about future events or circumstances, in particular 
whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established. Estimates and 
assumptions may change if new information becomes available. If information becomes available 
suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the 
statement of operations in the period when the new information becomes available. 

The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires management 
to take into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited 
to, 12 months from the end of the reporting period. The Company is aware that material 
uncertainties related to events or conditions may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. 

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the 
time of issuance, are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, and which are subject to 
insignificant risk of changes in value to be cash equivalents. 

(d) Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures 

Exploration and evaluation expenditures include the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated 
with exploration and evaluation activity, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and 
evaluation assets acquired in a business combination. Exploration and evaluation expenditures 
are capitalized. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an 
area are charged to operations. 

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if: (i) sufficient data exists to 
determine technical feasibility and commercial viability; and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest 
that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.  

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an 
area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of 
interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development 
assets within property, plant and equipment.  

Recoverability of the carrying amount of any exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on 
successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of the respective areas 
of interest. 

Mineral Property Options 

The Company does not record any expenditures made by the optionee in its accounts. It also does 
not recognize any gain or loss on its exploration and evaluation option arrangements but re-
designates any costs previously capitalized in relation to the whole interest as relating to the partial 
interest retained and any consideration received directly from the optionee is credited against 
costs previously capitalized. 

 



TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the financial statements 
Years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

9 

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(e) Impairment of Non-Current Assets 

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to 
determine whether there are any indications of impairment. If any such indication exists, the 
recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, 
if any. 

Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the 
Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit (“CGU”) to which the 
asset belongs. The recoverable amount is determined as the higher of fair value less direct costs 
to sell and the asset’s value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are 
discounted to their present value. Estimated future cash flows are calculated using estimated 
recoverable reserves, estimated future commodity prices, and the expected future operating and 
capital costs. The pre-tax discount rate applied to the estimated future cash flows reflects current 
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the 
future cash flow estimates have not been adjusted. 

If the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the carrying amount 
of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount through an impairment charge to the 
statement of operations. 

Assets that have been impaired are tested for possible reversal of the impairment whenever events 
or changes in circumstance indicate that the impairment may have reversed. When an impairment 
subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised 
estimate of its recoverable amount, but only so that the increased carrying amount does not 
exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of depreciation, depletion and 
amortization) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior periods. A 
reversal of impairment is recognized as a gain in the statement of operations. 

(f) Reclamation and Remediation Provisions 

The Company recognizes a provision for statutory, contractual, constructive, or legal obligations 
associated with decommissioning of mining operations and reclamation and rehabilitation costs 
arising when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration or development of mineral 
properties, plant and equipment. Provisions for site closure and reclamation are recognized in the 
period in which the obligation is incurred or acquired, and are measured based on expected future 
cash flows to settle the obligation, discounted to their present value. The discount rate used is a 
pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 
specific to the liability including risks specific to the countries in which the related operation is 
located. 

When an obligation is initially recognized, the corresponding cost is capitalized to the carrying 
amount of the related asset in mineral properties, plant, and equipment. These costs are 
depreciated using either the unit-of-production or straight-line method depending on the asset to 
which the obligation relates. 

The obligation is increased for the accretion and the corresponding amount is recognized as a 
finance expense. The obligation is also adjusted for changes in the estimated timing, amount of 
expected future cash flows, and changes in the discount rate. Such changes in estimates are 
added to or deducted from the related asset except where deductions are greater than the carrying 
value of the related asset in which case, the amount of the excess is recognized in the statement 
of operations. 

Due to uncertainties concerning environmental remediation, the ultimate cost to the Company of 
future site restoration could differ from the amounts provided. The estimate of the total provision 
for future site closure and reclamation costs is subject to change based on amendments to laws 
and regulations, changes in technology, price increases and changes in interest rates, and as new 
information concerning the Company’s closure and reclamation obligations becomes available. 



TERRITORY METALS CORP. 
Notes to the financial statements 
Years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(g) Financial Instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the respective instrument. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other 
than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are included in the 
initial carrying value of the related instrument and are amortized using the effective interest 
method. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial 
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized immediately in the statement of 
operations. 

Fair value estimates are made at the statement of financial position date based on relevant market 
information and information about the financial instrument. All financial instruments are classified 
into either: fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) or amortized cost. 

The Company has made the following classifications: 

 Cash     Amortized cost 
 Amounts receivable    Amortized cost 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  Amortized cost 

The classification of financial assets depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets 
and is determined at the time of initial recognition. 

Financial assets at FVTPL 

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when the financial asset is either held for trading or it is 
designated as FVTPL. A financial asset is classified as held for trading if: 

• it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or 
• on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company 
manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or 

 • it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument. 
 
Financial assets at amortized cost 

Financial assets at amortized cost are non-derivative financial assets which are held within a 
business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows and its 
contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal 
and interest on the principal amount outstanding. A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable 
without a significant financing component that is initially measured at the transaction price) is 
initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to its acquisition. Subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets are measured at 
amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. 

Subsequent to initial recognition, financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless 
designated as fair value through profit or loss.  

Impairment of Financial Assets 

Financial assets, other than those classified as FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment 
at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is 
objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition 
of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been decreased. 
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Notes to the financial statements 
Years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(g) Financial Instruments (continued) 

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial 
assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the 
use of an allowance account. 

When a trade receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. 
Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are offset against the allowance account. 
Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in the consolidated 
statement of operations. Loss allowances are based on the lifetime ECL’s that result from all 
possible default events over the expected life of the trade receivable, using the simplified 
approach. 

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the 
impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after 
the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through 
the consolidated statement of operations to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment 
at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been 
had the impairment not been recognized. 

(h) Financial Liabilities and Equity Instruments 

Classification as debt or equity 

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or 
as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of 
a financial liability and an equity instrument. 

Equity instruments 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity 
after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized as 
the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. 

 Other financial liabilities 

Other financial liabilities (including loans and borrowings and trade payables and other liabilities) 
are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. Subsequently, other financial liabilities 
are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 

 The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability 
and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate 
that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or 
received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other 
premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a 
shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition. 

(i) Foreign Currency Translation 

The functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. Transactions denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated using the exchange rate in effect on the transaction date or at an average 
rate. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate 
of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary items are translated 
using the historical rate on the date of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses are 
included in the statement of operations. 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(j) Income Taxes 

Current income tax 

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount 
expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used 
to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. 
Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity 
is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in the statement of operations. 
Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in 
which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where 
appropriate. 

Deferred income tax 

Deferred income tax is provided using the statement of financial position method on temporary 
differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying 
amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is 
reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable 
that sufficient taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset 
to be utilized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are 
expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax 
rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting 
period. Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally 
enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the 
deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.  

(k) Share-based Payments 

The grant date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognized as 
an employee expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees 
unconditionally become entitled to the awards. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted 
to reflect the number of awards for which the related service and non-market vesting conditions 
are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognized as an expense is based on 
the number of awards that meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the 
vesting date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the grant date fair 
value is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no true-up for differences between 
expected and actual outcomes. 

Share-based payment arrangements in which the Company receives goods or services as 
consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity-settled, share-based 
payment transactions, regardless of how the equity instruments are obtained by the Company. 

The fair value of the options is measured at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing 
model. The fair value is recognized as an expense over the vesting period, which is the period 
over which all of the specified vesting conditions are satisfied with a corresponding increase in 
equity. For awards with graded vesting, the fair value of each tranche is recognized over its 
respective vesting period. Non-market vesting conditions are considered in making assumptions 
about the number of awards that are expected to vest. When the options are exercised, any 
proceeds received are credited to share capital along with the amount reflected in share-based 
payment reserve. 
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2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 

(l) Loss Per Share 

Basic loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares 
outstanding during the period. The treasury stock method is used for the calculation of diluted loss 
per share, whereby all “in the money” stock options and share purchase warrants are assumed to 
have been exercised at the beginning of the period and the proceeds from their exercise are 
assumed to have been used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the 
period. When a loss is incurred during the period, basic and diluted loss per share are the same 
as the exercise of stock options and share purchase warrants is considered to be anti-dilutive. As 
at September 30, 2019, the Company had 1,360,000 (2018 – 1,200,000) potentially dilutive shares 
outstanding. 

(m) Comprehensive Loss 

Comprehensive income (loss) is the change in the Company’s net assets that results from 
transactions, events and circumstances from sources other than the Company’s shareholders and 
includes items that are not included in the statement of operations.  

(n) Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective 

A number of new standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, are not yet 
effective for the year ended September 30, 2019, and have not been applied in preparing these 
financial statements. 

New standard IFRS 16, “Leases” 

The Company has not early adopted this new standard and it will not have any impact on the 
Company’s financial statements. 

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been 
issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a 
significant impact on the Company’s financial statements.  

3. Exploration and Evaluation Assets 

Title to mining properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity 
of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous 
conveyancing history characteristic of many mining properties. The Company has investigated rights 
of ownership of all of the mineral concessions in which it has an interest and, to the best of its 
knowledge, all agreements relating to such ownership rights are in good standing. However, this 
should not be construed as a guarantee of title. The concessions may be subject to prior claims, 
agreements or transfers and rights of ownership may be affected by undetected defects. 

   Tip Top Gold 
$ 

    
Acquisition Costs:    
    Balance, September 30, 2018   – 
    Additions   20,622 
    Balance, September 30, 2019   20,622 
    Exploration Costs:    
    Balance, September 30, 2018   – 
    Exploration administration   7,121 

Geological    10,672 
Travel and accommodations    6,911 

    Balance, September 30, 2019   24,704 
    Net carrying value, September 30, 2019   45,326 
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3. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 

 Hinton 
$ 

Einarson 
$ 

Total 
$ 

    
Acquisition Costs:    
    
Balance, September 30, 2017 – – – 
    

Additions 100,000 200,000 300,000 
Impairment (100,000) (200,000) (300,000) 

    
Balance, September 30, 2018 – – – 
    
Exploration Costs:    
    
Balance, September 30, 2017 – – – 
    

Exploration administration 41,790 11,265 53,055 
Geological  18,270 25,252 43,522 
Impairment (60,060) (36,517) (96,577) 

    
Balance, September 30, 2018 – – – 
    
Net carrying value, September 30, 2018 – – – 

(a) On July 27, 2017 (as amended on March 5, 2018), the Company entered into an agreement to 
acquire a 100% interest in certain mineral claims located in the Mayo Mining District, Yukon 
Territory. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company paid $100,000 on or before March 16, 
2018, was to issue common shares equal to 19.9% of the total number shares of the Company 
prior to its Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) and 19.9% of the common shares of the Company issued 
to complete the first $2,000,000 portion of the IPO, was to pay the vendor $400,000 as 
reimbursement of costs incurred by the vendor related to the acquisition and exploration of the 
property, and was to assume the reclamation obligations up to a maximum of $300,000. The 
agreement was mutually terminated on June 29, 2018 and the Company recognized an 
impairment of $160,060. 

(b) On January 10, 2018 (as amended on February 16, 2018), the Company entered into an option 
agreement to acquire a 70% interest in the Einarson mineral claims and a 100% interest in certain 
mineral claims located in Yukon Territory. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company paid 
$200,000 on February 16, 2018 and was to pay an additional $2,300,000 and issue 5,000,000 
common shares over a four year period ending on May 4, 2022. The agreement was terminated 
by the optionor on July 17, 2018 as a result of the Company not making payments as per the terms 
of the agreement. As a result, the Company recognized an impairment of $236,517. 

(c) On May 12, 2019, the Company entered into an agreement with Parker Mining Corporation to 
acquire a 100% interest in mineral claims located in Esmeralda County, Nevada, USA. Under the 
terms of the agreement, the Company made a US$15,000 payment upon the execution of the 
agreement, and the Company is to issue the number of shares equal to US$250,000 to the vendor 
upon closing of the transaction. The optionor retains a 1% net smelter return (“NSR”) royalty on 
the property, and the Company shall pay the vendor a cash payment in the amount of US$200,000 
within 30 days upon completion by the Company of a bankable feasibility study. The Company 
may purchase the NSR royalty by paying the optionor US$1,000,000. 
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4. Related Party Transactions 

(a) As at September 30, 2019, the Company owes $24,000 (2018 - $24,000) to a director of the 
Company which is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

(b) During the year ended September 30, 2019, the Company incurred management fees of $60,000 
(2018 - $50,000) to a company controlled by the President of the Company. 

(c) During the year ended September 30, 2019, the Company issued 300,000 common shares with a 
fair value of $75,000 to the President of the Company which was recorded as management fees. 

(d) During the year ended September 30, 2019, the Company incurred management fees of $60,000 
(2018 - $50,000) to a company controlled by a director of the Company.  

(e) During the year ended September 30, 2019, the Company issued 200,000 common shares with a 
fair value of $50,000 to a director of the Company which was recorded as management fees. 

(f) During the year ended September 30, 2019, the Company incurred director’s fees of $24,000 (2018 
- $24,000) to a director of the Company. 

(g) During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company incurred website costs of $10,000 to the 
spouse of the President of the Company. 

 
5. Share Capital 

Authorized: unlimited common shares without par value 

(a) On October 31, 2017, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares with a fair value of 
$100,000 for investor relations services. 

(b) On February 1, 2018, the Company issued 3,130,000 common shares at $0.25 per share for 
proceeds of $782,500. Included in this issuance were 240,000 common shares for proceeds of 
$60,000 to a company controlled by the President of the Company, 40,000 common shares for 
proceeds of $10,000 to the spouse of the President of the Company, and 240,000 common shares 
for proceeds of $60,000 to a company controlled by a director of the Company. In connection with 
the issuance, the Company incurred issuance costs of $67,859 and issued 160,000 broker’s 
warrants with a fair value of $32,243. Each broker’s warrant is exercisable at $0.25 per share for 
a period of three years. The brokers’ warrants were calculated using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model using the following assumptions: no dividends, no expected forfeitures, volatility of 
150%, expected option life of 3 years, and a risk-free rate of $1.98%. 

(c) On February 1, 2018, the Company issued 40,000 common shares with fair value of $10,000 for 
investor relations services.  

(d) On February 27, 2018, the Company issued 1,448,700 common shares at $0.25 per share for 
proceeds of $362,175, of which $74,000 was receivable as at September 30, 2018. Included in 
this issuance was 140,000 common shares for proceeds of $35,000 to a director of the Company. 

(e) On February 28, 2018, the Company issued 49,500 common shares for proceeds of $12,375 of 
which $4,250 was receivable as at September 30, 2018. 

(f) On September 5, 2019, an investor relations consultant returned 500,000 common shares with a 
fair value of $50,000 to the Company which were then cancelled.  

(g) On September 13, 2019, the Company issued 500,000 common shares with fair value of $125,000 
to the President and a director of the Company. Refer to Notes 4(c) and (e). 

(h) During the year ended September 30, 2019, the Company received share subscription proceeds 
of $194,500 (2018 - $32,000) with $3,750 (2018 - $198,250) remaining as receivable as at 
September 30, 2019. 
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6. Share Purchase Warrants 

The following table summarizes the continuity of share purchase warrants: 

 
Number of  
warrants 

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
$ 

   
Balance, September 30, 2017 and 2018 1,200,000 0.10 

   Issued 160,000 0.25 
   Balance, September 30, 2019 1,360,000 0.12 

As at September 30, 2019, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding: 

Number of 
Warrants  

Exercise 
Price 

$ Expiry Date 
   

160,000 0.25 February 1, 2021 
1,200,000 0.10 May 31, 2022 

   
1,360,000   

 
7. Financial Instruments and Risk Management 

(a) Fair Values 

Fair value measurements are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance 
of inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels: 

• Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities; 

• Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 
1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. 
derived from prices); and 

• Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on 
observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

The fair values of financial instruments, which include cash, amounts receivable, and accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term 
maturity of these instruments. 

(b) Credit Risk 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist 
primarily of cash and amounts receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by 
placing its cash with high credit quality financial institutions. Amounts receivable consist of GST 
refunds due from the Government of Canada. The carrying amount of financial assets represents 
the maximum credit exposure. 

(c) Foreign Exchange Rate Risk 

The Company operates in Canada and United States. Future exploration programs and option 
payments may be denominated in U.S. dollars. Foreign exchange risk will arise from purchase 
transactions as well as financial assets and liabilities denominated in this foreign currency. The 
Company does not use derivative instruments to hedge exposure to foreign exchange rate risk. 
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7. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued) 

(d) Interest Rate Risk 

The Company is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk. 

(e) Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they 
fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this 
relies on the Company raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient 
cash in excess of anticipated needs. 

 (e) Price Risk 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company’s ability to 
raise capital to fund exploration and development activities is subject to risks associated with 
fluctuations in the market price of commodities. 

 
8. Capital Management 

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide 
returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company 
consists of cash and equity comprised of issued share capital, share subscriptions received, and 
warrants reserve. 

 The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic 
conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital 
structure through new share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under 
the specific circumstances. 

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company’s overall 
strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the year ended 
September 30, 2018. 

 
9. Income Taxes 

The tax effect (computed by applying the Canadian federal and provincial statutory rate) of the 
significant temporary differences, which comprise deferred income tax assets and liabilities, are as 
follows: 

 2019 
$ 

2018 
$ 

   
Canadian statutory income tax rate 27% 26.75% 
   
Income tax recovery at statutory rate (81,082) (224,449) 
   
Tax effect of:    

Permanent difference and others 263 (18,034) 
Change in enacted tax rate – (2,265) 
Change in unrecognized deferred income tax assets 80,819 244,748 

   
Income tax provision – – 
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9. Income Taxes (continued) 

The significant components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows: 

 2019 
$ 

2018 
$ 

   
Deferred income tax assets 
 

Non-capital losses carried forward 207,505 123,021 
Resource pools 107,076 107,076 
Share issuance costs 10,993 14,658 

   
Total gross deferred income tax assets 325,574 244,755 
   
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets (325,574) (244,755) 
   
Net deferred income tax asset – – 

As at September 30, 2019, the Company has non-capital losses carried forward of $768,536, which 
are available to offset future years’ taxable income. These losses expire as follows:  

 $ 
 
2037 25 
2038 455,609 
2039 312,902 
  
 768,536 

As at September 30, 2019, the Company has mineral resources related expenditure pools totalling 
$441,903, which may be deducted against future taxable income on a discretionary basis. 

 
10. Segmented Information 

The Company operates in one industry, the mineral resource industry with all current exploration 
activities conducted in United States. 
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	A. The Vendor is the legal and beneficial owner of a 100% interest in the mineral claims comprising the Property (as defined herein);
	B. The Vendor and the Purchaser entered into the Letter of Intent (as defined herein) dated April 12, 2019, setting out certain non-binding understandings with regard to the purchase by the Purchaser of the Property;
	C. The Vendor wishes sell to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser wishes to purchase from the Vendor, the Property, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and
	Section 1. – INTERPRETATION.
	1.1 Definitions.  In this Agreement, including the Recitals to this Agreement, unless otherwise defined herein:
	(a) “Affiliate” has the meaning given to that term in the Securities Act (British Columbia);
	(b) “Agreement” means this definitive agreement of purchase and sale, including all Schedules attached hereto, as it may be amended, supplemented, restated and replaced from time to time in accordance with its provisions;
	(c) “Applicable Law” means any Canadian or United States domestic (federal, provincial, state, or municipal) or foreign statute, law (including the common and civil law), code, ordinance, rule, regulation, restriction, regulatory policy or guideline, ...
	(d) “Bankable Feasibility Study” means a professionally-prepared technical and financial study suitable for submission to a major lending agency;
	(e) “Closing” means the completion of the Transaction on the Closing Date in accordance with this Agreement, which shall take place at such time as shall be agreed to by the Parties on the Closing at the offices of the Purchaser, or such other place a...
	(f) “Closing Date” means five (5) business days following the satisfaction and/or waiver of all conditions to Closing set forth in Section 5;
	(g) “Commercial Production” means the commencement of production of gold-bearing material suitable for processing in the project’s designated recovery facility;
	(h) “Consideration Shares” means shares issue by the Purchaser to individual shareholders in the Vendor;
	(i) “Encumbrance” means any claim, mortgage, charge, deed of trust, security interest, pledge, lien, hypothecation, assignment, title retention arrangement, restrictive covenant, condition, royalty or other burden of any nature whether imposed by cont...
	(j) “Environmental Damage” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(j);
	(k) “Environmental Laws” means any Applicable Laws with respect to environmental protection or regulating Hazardous Materials or which regulates or provides for liabilities with respect to pollution, the release into the environment of, or the exposur...
	(l) “Exchange” means the TSX Venture Exchange or the Canadian Securities Exchange, or such other stock exchange in Canada that the Purchaser seeks to list its Purchaser Shares;
	(m) “Facilities” means all mines, plants and facilities, including without limitation, all pits, shafts, haulage ways, and other underground workings, and all buildings, plants, facilities and other structures, fixtures and improvements, and all other...
	(n) “Governmental Authority” means any  government, whether federal, provincial, state, territorial, local, regional, municipal or other political jurisdiction, and any branch, department or ministry thereof, or any governmental agency, governmental a...
	(o) “Hazardous Materials” means any explosive, radioactive materials, asbestos material, urea formaldehyde, hydrocarbon contaminants, underground tanks, pollutants, contaminants, hazardous, corrosive or toxic substance or special waste of any kind, an...
	(p) “Letter of Intent” means the letter of intent dated April 12, 2019 between the Purchaser and the Vendor;
	(q) “Net Smelter Royalty” The Net Smelter Royalty is set forth in Schedule “B”;
	(r) “Outside Date” means May 30, 2021.
	(s) “Parties” means collectively, the Purchaser and the Vendor, and “Party” means any of them;
	(t) “Person” is to be broadly interpreted and includes an individual, a corporation, a partnership, a joint venture, a trust, an association, a syndicate, an unincorporated organization, a Governmental Authority, an executor or administrator or other ...
	(u) “Property” means the mineral claims located in Esmeralda County, Nevada, as listed in Schedule “A” to this Agreement;
	(v) and including Property Data related thereto, “Property Data” means all data related to the Property in the possession of the Vendor, including all digital data and paper form of information related to the Property and not limited to but including ...
	(w) “Purchaser Shares” means common shares without par value in the capital of the Purchaser as constituted as of the date of this Agreement;
	(x) “Royalty” has the meaning set forth in Section 8.1(a) hereto; and
	(y) “Transaction” means the purchase and sale of the Property and all other transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

	1.2 Extended Meanings.  Unless otherwise specified, words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa.  The term “including” means “including, without limitation.”
	1.3 Severability.  If any term of this Agreement is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable, that term will not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining terms of this Agreement.
	1.4 Entire Agreement.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter herein and supersedes the Letter of Intent and all prior arrangements, negotiations, discussions, undertakings, representatio...
	1.5 Time.  For every provision in this Agreement, time is of the essence.
	1.6 Governing Law.  This Agreement will be governed by and will be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the United States and of the State of Nevada.
	1.7 Currency.  All dollar amounts referred to herein are expressed in US dollars unless otherwise indicated.
	1.8 Statutory References.  Each reference to a statute in this Agreement includes the regulations made under that statute, as amended or re-enacted from time to time.
	1.9 Schedules.  The following Schedules are attached to and form part of this Agreement:

	Section 2. – REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.
	2.1 Vendor represents and warrants in favour of the Purchaser as follows:
	(a) It is a corporation incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the state of Nevada, USA;
	(b) it has all necessary corporate power, authority and capacity to own or lease or dispose of its interest in and to the Property, to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations under this Agreement and any other agreement or instrumen...
	(c) the entering into this Agreement and the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, do not and will not conflict with any Applicable Laws or with its constating documents, and will not breach or result in a default under any contract or ...
	(d) this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Vendor and (assuming due execution and delivery by the Purchaser) is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Vendor enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as that...
	(e) the Vendor has mineral claims held under Nevada and Federal laws, free and clear of all Encumbrances, defects in title and rights of other Persons and is not subject to any claims against its validity by any Person;
	(f) no Person has any agreement or Purchase or any right or privilege (whether by law, pre-emptive, contractual or otherwise) capable of becoming an agreement for the purchase of the Property or any portion thereof;
	(g) the claims comprising the Property are accurately summarized in Schedule “A” hereto, and such claims have been duly and validly located pursuant to the laws of Nevada, were properly staked, tagged and recorded in the names set out in Schedule “A” ...
	(h) the Vendor is the legal and beneficial owner of mineral claims with a 100% interest in and to the Property (including all ores, concentrates, minerals, metals or products in, or under the Property which may be removed or extricated therefrom) and ...
	(i) to the best of the Vendor’s knowledge there have been no past violations by the Vendor or by any of the Vendor’s predecessors in title of any Environmental Laws or other Applicable Laws affecting or pertaining to any of the Property or land associ...
	(j) to the best of the Vendor’s knowledge, no Hazardous Materials or other materials used in or generated by the use of the Property or land associated therewith have been or are currently placed, used, stored, treated, manufactured, disposed of, rele...
	(k) there is no agreement or consent order to which the Vendor is a party relating to any environmental matter relating to the Property or land associated therewith and to the best of the Vendor’s knowledge (after due inquiry), no such agreement is ne...
	(l) there have been no orders issued or threatened and no investigations conducted, taken or threatened under or pursuant to Environmental Laws with respect to the Property or land associated therewith of which the Vendor is aware other than routine i...
	(m) the Vendor has not received inquiry from or notice of a pending investigation from any Governmental Authority or of any administrative or judicial proceeding concerning the violation of any Applicable Laws or Environmental Laws;
	(n) there are no outstanding orders or directions relating to environmental matters requiring any work, repairs, construction or capital expenditures with respect to the Property or land associated therewith and the conduct of the operations related t...
	(o) there are no pending or threatened actions, suits, claims or proceedings regarding the Vendor or the Property nor, to the best of the Vendor’s knowledge (after due inquiry), and there are no outstanding notices, orders, assessments, directives, ru...
	(p) all previous work done by the Vendor or any of its Affiliates and any parties authorized by it or its Affiliates has been in accordance with Applicable Laws and Environmental Laws and sound mining, environmental and business practices;
	(q) all filings, payments and recordings required to be made with any Governmental Authority to maintain the Property in good standing have been made and all work requirements to be met to maintain the Property in good standing have been met and, to t...
	(r) there are no consents or approvals to its performance under this Agreement which have not been obtained;
	(s) the Vendor has delivered to the Purchaser all information concerning title to the Property in their possession or control; and
	(t) the Vendor acknowledges and agrees that any Purchaser Shares issued to the Vendor pursuant to the Transaction may be held in escrow and will be released from escrow in accordance with applicable escrow policies.

	2.2 The Vendor acknowledges that Purchaser is relying on the representations and warranties set out above in Section 2.1 in entering into this Agreement and will survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement, until May 30, 2021.  Except for unk...
	2.3 The Purchaser hereby represents and warrants in favour of the Vendor as follows:
	(a) it is a corporation duly incorporated and organized and validly existing under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada;
	(b) it has all necessary corporate power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations under this Agreement and any agreement or instrument referred to or contemplated by this Agreement;
	(c) it is qualified to carry on business in the State of Nevada and to conduct mineral exploration activities in the State of Nevada either directly or through a U.S. subsidiary;
	(d) the entering into this Agreement and the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, do not and will not conflict with any Applicable Laws or with its corporate documents, and will not breach or result in a default under any contract or c...
	(e) this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Purchaser and (assuming due execution and delivery by the Vendor) is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Purchaser enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as t...
	(f) other than Exchange approval (if required), there are no consents or approvals to its performance under this Agreement which have not been obtained.


	Section 3. – PURCHASE AND SALE.
	3.1 The Vendor hereby agrees to sell, convey, assign and transfer to the Purchaser all of its right, title and interest in and to the Property, and the Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase the same from the Vendor, all on and subject to the terms and c...
	(a) on the date of execution of this Agreement, the Purchaser will pay to the Vendor a non-refundable cash payment in the amount of USD$15,000 (the “Initial Cash Payment”); and
	(b) at the Closing Time, the Purchaser will issue from its treasury (or from the treasury of the resulting issuer of a going public transaction upon completion of a reverse takeover transaction, sale of the company or assignment of this Agreement) to ...

	3.2 The Vendor acknowledges that the certificates representing the Consideration Shares will, in accordance with Canadian securities laws, may be subject to a hold period or escrow provisions and may consequently bear the following legend:
	3.3 Upon the Purchaser making the Initial Cash Payment and issuing the Consideration Shares pursuant to Section 3.1, the Purchaser will have earned its interest in and to the Property as set out in Schedule “A”, free and clear of any Encumbrances.

	Section 4. – CLOSING ARRANGEMENTS.
	4.1 Subject to the satisfaction or waiver by the applicable Party of the conditions set out in Section 5, the Parties will hold the Closing on the Closing Date, at such time and place as is mutually agreed to by the Vendor and the Purchaser.

	Section 5. – CONDITIONS OF CLOSING
	5.1 Conditions for the Benefit of the Purchaser.  The Purchaser will be obliged to complete the Transaction only if each of the following conditions precedent has been satisfied in full at of before the Closing Date:
	(a) all of the representations and warranties of the Vendor made in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Closing Date with the same effect as if made on and as of the Closing Date (except as those representations and warranties may be affecte...
	(b) the Vendor has complied with or performed all of the obligations, covenants and agreements under this Agreement to be complied with or performed by the Vendor on or before the Closing Date, to the satisfaction of the Purchaser, acting reasonably;
	(c) the Vendor has caused to be delivered to the Purchaser:
	(i) such instruments or agreements of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment or delivery, in registrable form or otherwise, in respect of the Property, as the Purchaser may reasonably require to effect the full and effective sale, transfer, conveyance...
	(ii) all Property Data;
	(iii) all necessary consents requested by the Purchaser, acting reasonably, to transfer the Property to the Purchaser without resulting in any violation of Applicable Law or default under, or any termination, amendment or acceleration of any contract,...
	(iv) such other documents, certificates and other instruments as would be usual in respect of the Transaction contemplated by this Agreement.


	5.2 Conditions for the Benefit of the Vendor.  The Vendor will be obliged to complete the Transaction only if each of the following conditions precedent has been satisfied in full at or before the Effective Time:
	(a) all of the representations and warranties of the Purchaser made in this Agreement are true and correct as of the Closing Date with the same effect as if made on and as of the Closing Date (except as those representations and warranties may be affe...
	(b) the Purchaser has complied with or performed all of the obligations, covenants and agreements under this Agreement to be complied with or performed by the Purchaser on or before the Closing Date, to the satisfaction of the Vendor, acting reasonably;
	(c) all required approvals from an Exchange will have been received;
	(d) the Purchaser Shares shall have been listed and posted for trading on an Exchange;
	(e) the Purchaser has caused to be delivered to the Vendor evidence of issuance and delivery of the Consideration Shares to the Vendor, as contemplated by Section 3.2(b);
	(f) the Purchaser will have registered the Vendor’s individual shareholders as the registered owners of the Consideration Shares on the books of the Purchaser on an uncertificated basis through a direct registration or other electronic book-entry syst...
	(g) such other documents, certificates and other instruments as would be usual in respect of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

	5.3 Each of the conditions set out in Section 5.1 is for the exclusive benefit of the Purchaser and the Purchaser may waive compliance with any such condition in whole or in part by notice in writing to the Vendor, except that no such waiver operates ...
	5.4 Each of the conditions set out in Section 5.2 is for the exclusive benefit of the Vendor and the Vendor may waive compliance with any such conditions in whole or in part by notice in writing to the Purchaser, except that no such waiver operates as...
	5.5 If any of the conditions set forth in Section 5.1 has not been satisfied, the Purchaser may elect in writing to waive the condition and proceed with the completion of the Transaction and, if any of the conditions in Section 5.2 has not been satisf...

	Section 6. COVENANTS OF THE VENDOR.
	6.1 The Vendor will:
	(a) not do any other act or thing which would or might in any way adversely affect the rights of the Purchaser hereunder;
	(b) make available to the Purchaser and its representatives all Property Data, including drill data, and all records and files relating to the Property and permit the Purchaser and its representatives at their own expense to take abstracts therefrom a...
	(c) promptly provide the Purchaser with any and all notices and correspondence from Governmental Authorities in respect of the Property;
	(d) cooperate fully with the Purchaser in obtaining any surface and other rights on or related to the Property as the Purchaser deems desirable;
	(e) with respect to the Property, grant to the Purchaser, its employees, agents and independent contractors, the sole and exclusive right and authority to:
	(i) enter upon the lands associated therewith;
	(ii) have exclusive and quiet possession thereof;
	(iii) do such prospecting, exploration, development or other mining work thereon and thereunder as the Purchaser in its sole discretion may consider advisable, subject to applicable law or regulation;

	(f) to the extent possible under Applicable Law, record or otherwise give notice of this Agreement as necessary to protect the rights of the Purchaser hereunder from third parties;
	(g) execute and deliver to the Purchaser or its Affiliates such powers of attorney, consents and authorizations as are, in the opinion of the Purchaser, necessary or desirable to permit the Purchaser to carry out activities on or with respect to the P...


	Section 7. – COVENANTS OF THE PURCHASER.
	7.1 The Purchaser will, prior to the issuance of the Consideration Shares:
	(a) provide proposed annual work programs together with semi-annual progress reports;
	(b) make payments of annual claim fees and core storage fees in respect of the Property, with Vendor having the option of paying these annual fees and submitting invoices to Purchaser for payment;
	(c) have liability insurance prior to any field work and take total responsibility for reclamation of exploration activities
	(d) carry out exploration work on the Property in a good and workmanlike manner in accordance with good practice in the mining industry and in compliance with Applicable Laws; and
	(e) maintain the Property in good standing, keep core in storage and doing all work and filing all necessary reports on or in respect of the Property according to the mining laws of Nevada and other applicable laws..
	(f) Should the Consideration Shares not be issued, any claims staked by Purchaser shall be quit-claim deeded to Vendor.

	7.2 The Purchaser will, upon issuance of the Consideration Shares, provide annual notice to the Vendor on its progress towards a Bankable Feasibility Study and on the start of commercial production on the Property.  Vendor shall be granted visitation ...
	7.3 In the event of termination of the Transaction prior to the Closing Date:
	(a) the Purchaser will leave the Property and the lands associated therewith:
	(i) free and clear of all Encumbrances arising from its operations hereunder,
	(ii) in a safe and orderly condition, and
	(iii) in a condition which is in compliance with all Applicable Laws with respect to reclamation and rehabilitation of all disturbances resulting from the Purchaser’s use and occupancy of the Property;


	7.4 On the Closing Date, the Vendor will deliver, and will cause to be delivered, to the Purchaser, the Property Data.  The Purchaser will preserve all those documents delivered to it for such period as is required by Applicable Law.  The Purchaser wi...

	Section 8. – ROYALTY AND FURTHER PAYMENTS.
	8.1 Upon the Purchaser having acquired the Property in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, the Purchaser will:
	(a) grant to the Vendor a one-percent (1.0%) Net Smelter Royalty (the “Tip Top Royalty”), on the terms set out in Schedule “B” hereto; and
	(b) pay to the Vendor a cash payment in the amount of USD$200,000 within thirty (30) days upon completion by the Purchaser of a Bankable Feasibility Study.


	Section 9. – ROYALTY BUY BACK AND RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.
	9.1 The Purchaser will have the right at any time prior to commercial production to buy-back of the Tip Top Royalty by paying to the Vendor a royalty buy-back price of $1,000,000 (“Royalty Buy-Back Price”).
	9.2 Upon making the payment of the Royalty Buy-back Price to the Vendor, each Party will execute and deliver to the other Party such instruments, in registrable form, as the other Party may reasonably require to evidence the purchase of the Tip Top Ro...
	9.3 The Purchaser will have a right of first refusal to purchase the Tip Top Royalty should the Vendor wish to sell, assign, or in any other manner dispose of all or any portion of the Tip Top Royalty.

	Section 10. – CONFIDENTIALITY.
	10.1 All matters concerning the execution and contents of this Agreement, and the Property will be treated as and kept confidential by the Parties and there will be no public release of any information concerning the Property without the prior written...

	Section 11. – TERMINATION.
	11.1 This Agreement will terminate upon the occurrence of the earliest of:
	(a) a written agreement with 30 days’ notice by the Parties to terminate this Agreement;
	(b) by the Vendor, if the Purchaser breaches or fails to perform in any respect any of its representations, warranties or covenants contained in this Agreement and such breach or failure to perform: (i) would give rise to the failure of a condition se...
	(c) by the Purchaser, if the Vendor breach or fail to perform in any respect any of its representations, warranties or covenants contained in this Agreement and such breach or failure to perform: (i) would give rise to the failure of a condition set f...
	(d) by the Vendor, if the Consideration Shares required to be issued pursuant to Section 3.2(b) have not been listed and posted for trading on an Exchange and issued on or prior to the Outside Date, provided that no mutually agreeable extension has be...

	11.2 The Parties agree that termination of this Agreement shall occur prior to May 30th in any given year to allow for timely filing of annual claim rental fees by the Vendor.
	11.3 In the event of termination of this Agreement prior to the Closing Date, this Agreement will immediately become void and have no effect and the Purchaser shall have no further rights to purchase the Property.

	Section 12. GENERAL.
	12.1 Each Party will pay all expenses (including Taxes imposed on those expenses) it incurs in the authorization, negotiation, preparation, execution and performance of this Agreement and the Transaction, including all fees and expenses of its represe...
	12.2 None of the Parties may assign this Agreement or any rights hereunder or in the Property to an entity which is not an Affiliate of such Party without the prior written consent of the other, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.
	12.3 This Agreement enures to the benefit of and binds the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
	12.4 Each Party will from time to time promptly execute and deliver all further documents and take all further action reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to the terms and intent of this Agreement.
	12.5 No waiver of any term of this Agreement by a Party is binding unless such waiver is in writing and signed by the Party entitled to grant such waiver.  No failure to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right or remedy under this Agreement wi...
	12.6 No amendment, supplement or restatement of any term of this Agreement is binding unless it is in writing and signed by each Party.
	12.7 Notwithstanding any term in this Agreement, if the Purchaser is at any time delayed from carrying out any action under this Agreement, including the making of any cash payments required to be made pursuant to Section 3.1 in accordance with the da...
	12.8 All notices, payments and other required communications and deliveries to the parties hereto will be in writing, and will be addressed to the parties as follows or at such other address as the parties may specify from time to time:
	(a) to the Purchaser:
	(b) to the Vendor:

	12.9 All payments to be made to any Party hereunder may be made by cheque or draft mailed or delivered to such Party at its address for notice purposes as provided herein, or deposited for the account of such Party at such bank or banks as such Party ...
	12.10 This Agreement may be executed by facsimile or other electronic means and in any number of counterparts, each of which will constitute one and the same agreement.

	[REMAINDER LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]
	Schedule “A” – PROPERTY
	Schedule “B”  – TIP TOP ROYALTY
	1. DEFINITIONS
	(a) “Mineral Products” means all ores and other material mined or removed from the Property and all metals, concentrates, precipitates and mill products produced or derived therefrom or from material leached in place in or on Property;
	(b) “Net Smelter Royalty” means the actual proceeds received by the operator from any mint and/or smelter and/or refinery and/or reduction works and/or other purchaser in respect of the sale of ores, metals, concentrates or other minerals from the Pro...
	(i) any treatment and/or smelting and/or refining charges and/or tolling, including any such costs from a custom smelter, any penalties or other charges for impurities, including metal losses or deductions in respect of metals not paid for;
	(ii) all actual transportation costs for ores, metals, concentrates or other minerals from the Property to any such mint and/or smelter and/or refinery and/or reduction works and/or other purchaser including any such costs to any ultimate buyer of met...
	(iii) any insurance charges on all such ores, metals, concentrates or other minerals including marine insurance and chatterer's liability insurance; and
	(iv) all appropriate charges of such mint, smelter, refinery, reduction works or other purchaser and any sales, excise, production, import, export and other taxes and levies, including mining taxes on such ores, metals, concentrates or other minerals ...


	2. THE ROYALTY
	2.1 Payment
	2.2 Royalty Buy-Back

	3. MISCELLANEOUS
	3.1 Sale of Mineral Products to Non-Arm’s Length Party
	3.2 Inspection and Audit
	3.3 Commingling
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